

**Court of Appeals No. 46091-2-II
Clark County Superior Court No. 10-1-00389-4**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II**

In re the Personal Restraint of:

BRUCE LEE FRITZ,

Petitioner.

**REPLY TO PROSECUTOR'S RESPONSE TO
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION**

**Lindell Law Offices, PLLC
By: Eric W. Lindell
Attorney for Petitioner**

Address:

**4409 California Ave. S.W. Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98116
(206) 230-4922**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Case in Reply. 1

II. Argument in Reply 3

A. Use of the God and the Bible as a means to bolster prosecution witnesses or to endorse the prosecution of Mr. Fritz violates State and Federal constitutions, the Rules of Evidence, and applicable case law. 3

B. The Petitioner did not receive effective assistance of trial counsel as guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution and by Article I, Section 22 of the Washington Constitution. 6

1. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to properly object to the introduction of religious testimony 7

2. Petitioner’s trial counsel was ineffective in his handling of the medical testimony presented by the prosecutor’s expert witness 7

3. The Response fails to address the Petitioner’s claim that his trial counsel was ineffective during closing argument. 15

III. Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Day v. Goodwin</i> , 3 Wn. App. 940 (1970)	5
<i>McKillip v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 829 (1974).	5
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 125 Wn. App. 582 (2005).	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Washington Constitution Article I, §11</i>	4, 7
<i>Washington Constitution Article I, § 22</i>	6
U.S. Constitution, Amendment 6	6, 15
Evidence Rule 610	4, 7

OTHER CASES

<i>Holladay v. Haley</i> , 209 F. 3d 1243 (11 th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Holsomback v. White</i> , 133 F. 3d 1382 (11 th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A. 2d 189 (Del. 1980).	6
<i>Linstadt v. Keene</i> , 239 F. 3d 191. (2 nd Cir. 2001)	7, 11
<i>Lord v. Wood</i> , 184 F. 3d 1084 (9 th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 256 Or. App. 774, 302 P. 3d 1214, 1216 (2013)	8
<i>State v Ceballos</i> 266 Com 364, 832 A2d 14 (2003).	4

State v. Towe, 210 N.C. App. 430, 707 S.E. 2d 770 (2011) *aff'd as modified on appeal*, 732 S.E. 2d 564 (2012). 8

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 366 (1985) 7, 15

United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct 2039 (1984) 15

MISCELLANEOUS

State v. Fritz, 169 Wn. App. 1035 (unpublished op. Div. II, 2012). 15

Brief of Respondent to the Court of Appeals, *State v. Fritz*,
No. 41302-7-II 2
